

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI  
CENTRAL DIVISION**

---

**SECURITIES INDUSTRY AND  
FINANCIAL MARKETS ASSOCIATION,**

**Plaintiff,**

v.

**JOHN R. ASHCROFT**, in his official  
capacity as Secretary of State of Missouri, and  
**DOUGLAS M. JACOBY**, in his official  
capacity as Missouri Securities Commissioner,

**Defendants.**

---

**Case No. 2:23-CV-4154-SRB**

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE NORTH AMERICAN  
SECURITIES ADMINISTRATORS ASSOCIATION, INC.  
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS**

Respectfully submitted,

James R. Layton  
Tueth Keeney Cooper Mohan Jackstadt P.C.  
34 North Meramec Avenue, Suite 600  
St. Louis, MO 63105  
Tel: 314-880-3600  
[jlayton@tuethkeeney.com](mailto:jlayton@tuethkeeney.com)  
Attorney of Record for *Amicus Curiae*

Zachary T. Knepper (Of Counsel)  
Deputy General Counsel  
North American Securities  
Administrators Association, Inc.  
750 First Street, NE, Suite 900  
Washington, DC 20002  
Tel: 202-683-2323  
[zknepper@nasaa.org](mailto:zknepper@nasaa.org)

June 25, 2024

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** ..... ii

**IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE***..... 1

**ARGUMENT**..... 2

**I. BACKGROUND AND APPLICABLE LEGAL STANDARDS** ..... 2

**II. THE MISSOURI RULES ARE NOT PREEMPTED BY NSMIA** ..... 5

**A. The Missouri Rules Do Not Impermissibly Regulate Covered Securities** ..... 6

**B. The B-D Rule Does Not Impose an Impermissible Books and Records Obligation on Missouri Broker-Dealers** ..... 9

**C. The IA Rule Does Not Impermissibly Regulate SEC-Registered Investment Advisers** ..... 16

**III. THE MISSOURI RULES ARE NOT PREEMPTED BY ERISA** ..... 20

**A. The Missouri Rules Do Not “Relate To” ERISA Plans and Therefore Cannot Possibly Be Preempted by ERISA**..... 20

**B. The Missouri Rules Are State Securities Regulations Expressly Protected from Preemption by ERISA’s Savings Clause** ..... 22

**CONCLUSION** ..... 24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Amanda Acquisition Corp. v. Universal Foods Corp.*,  
708 F. Supp. 984 (E.D. Wis. 1989)..... 4

*Bates v. Dow Agrosciences LLC*, 544 U.S. 431 (2005) ..... 10, 11, 15

*California Div. of Labor Stds. Enf. v. Dillingham Constr.*, 519 U.S. 316 (1997) ..... 20, 21

*California v. Edward D. Jones & Co.*, 65 Cal. Rptr. 3d 130 (Cal. Ct. App. 2007) ..... 7, 8

*Capital Research & Mgmt. v. Brown*, 53 Cal. Rptr. 3d 770 (Cal. Ct. App. 2007) ..... 7, 8

*Fast v. Applebee’s Int’l Inc.*, 638 F.3d 872 (8th Cir. 2011)..... 3

*Fin. Solutions & Assocs. v. Carnahan*, 316 S.W. 3d 518 (Mo. Ct. App. W.D. 2010)..... 2

*Freightliner Corp. v. Myrick*, 514 U.S. 280 (1995)..... 4

*In re Reuter*, 443 B.R. 427 (B.A.P. 8th Cir. 2011). ..... 3

*Joseph v. Viatica Mgmt. LLC*, 55 P.3d 264 (Colo. Ct. App. 2002) ..... 3

*Leroy v. Great W. United Corp.*, 443 U.S. 173 (1979)..... 6

*Lindeen v. SEC*, 825 F.3d 646 (D.C. Cir. 2016) ..... 5

*Maryland v. Louisiana*, 451 U.S. 725 (1981) ..... 15

*Matassarini v. Lynch*, 174 F.3d 549 (5th Cir. 1999)..... 23

*Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr*, 518 U.S. 470 (1996) ..... 10

*New York State Conf. of Blue Cross & Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins. Co.*,  
514 U.S. 645 (1995)..... 20, 21

*Papic v. Burke*, No. 05-cv-8511, 2007 WL 1019000 (Conn. Sup. Ct. Mar. 22, 2007) ..... 8

*Rice v. Norman Williams Co.*, 458 U.S. 654 (1982)..... 4

*Robinhood Fin. LLC v. Massachusetts*, 492 Mass. 696 (2023) ..... 3, 4, 8

*SEC v. Timetrust, Inc.*, 28 F. Supp. 34 (N.D. Cal. 1939)..... 6

<i>Silverman v. Berkson</i> , 141 N.J. 412 (1995) .....	3
<i>Surgicore of Jersey City v. Anthem Life &amp; Disab. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 19-cv-3482, 2020 WL 5752227 (E.D.N.Y. Sep. 25, 2020).....	20
<i>United States v. Schulman</i> , No. 97-cr-315, 1998 WL 80179 (S.D.N.Y. 1998) .....	10
<i>Virginia Uranium v. Warren</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1894 (2019).....	4
<i>Wright Elec. v. Minn. State Bd. of Elec.</i> , 322 F.3d 1025 (8th Cir. 2003) .....	4
<i>Zuri-Invest AG v. Natwest Fin., Inc.</i> , 177 F. Supp. 2d 189 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	4
<b>Statutes and Legislative Materials</b>	
15 U.S.C. § 77r .....	5, 6, 8, 9
15 U.S.C. § 78o.....	9, 11
15 U.S.C. § 78bb.....	6
15 U.S.C. § 80b-3a.....	6, 16
29 U.S.C. § 1144.....	20, 21, 22
Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act, Pub. L. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376 (2010).....	9, 16
Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, Pub. L. 93-406, 88 Stat. 829 (1974).....	2, 20, 21, 22, 23
H.B. 380, 92d Gen. Ass. (Mo. 2003) .....	3
H.R. Rep. No. 104-864 (1996) (Conf. Rep.).....	9
H.R. Rep. No. 104-622 (1996) (Conf. Rep.).....	10
H.R. Rep. No. 104-882 (1997) (Conf. Rep.).....	18
MO. REV. STAT. § 409.1-102 .....	6
MO. REV. STAT. § 409.3-301 .....	2
MO. REV. STAT. § 409.4-401.....	2
MO. REV. STAT. § 409.4-402.....	2

MO. REV. STAT. § 409.4-403.....	2
MO. REV. STAT. § 409.4-404.....	2
MO. REV. STAT. § 409.4-412.....	19
MO. REV. STAT. § 409.5-501 .....	2
MO. REV. STAT. § 409.5-502 .....	2
MO. REV. STAT. § 409.6-605 .....	19
National Securities Market Improvement Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-290, 110 Stat. 3416 (1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<b>Regulations</b>	
15 C.S.R. § 30-51.170.....	<i>passim</i>
15 C.S.R. § 30-51.172 .....	<i>passim</i>
17 C.F.R. § 240.15l-1.....	11, 12, 14, 15
17 C.F.R. § 240.17a-3.....	<i>passim</i>
17 C.F.R. § 240.17a-4.....	10, 11
17 C.F.R. § 275.203A-3.....	17
02-032 CODE ME. R. Ch. 515, § 4.....	18
ARIZ. REV. STAT. § 44-3156 .....	18
CAL. CODE REGS. tit. 10, § 260.236.2x.....	18
D.C. MUN. REGS. tit. 26-B § 127 .....	18
Final Rule, <i>Regulation Best Interest: The Broker-Dealer Standard of Conduct</i> , SEC Rel. No. 34-86031 (June 5, 2019), <a href="https://www.sec.gov/files/rules/final/2019/34-86031.pdf">https://www.sec.gov/files/rules/final/2019/34-86031.pdf</a> .....	13, 14, 15
GA. CODE ANN. § 10-5-35 .....	18
OKLA. ADMIN. CODE § 660:11-7-49 .....	18

**Other Authorities**

Brandon M. Hall, *ERISA Preemption of State Automatic Enrollment IRAs*,  
34 A.B.A. J. LAB. & EMP. L. 477 (2020) ..... 20, 21

Howard M. Friedman, *The Impact of NSMIA on State Regulation of Broker-  
Dealers and Investment Advisers*, 53 BUS. LAW. 511 (1998)..... 10

Joseph C. Long, 12 BLUE SKY LAW § 1.1 (2023)..... 2

Larry J. Pittman, *ERISA’s Preemption Clause: Progress Towards a  
More Equitable Preemption of State Laws*, 34 IND. L. REV. 207 (2001)..... 21

Linda M. Stevens, *The National Securities Markets Improvement Act (NSMIA)  
Savings Clause: A New Challenge to Regulatory Uniformity*,  
38 U. BALT. L. REV. 445 (2009) ..... 5

Louis Loss & Edward M. Cowett, BLUE SKY LAW, 251 (Little, Brown and Co., 1958)..... 6

Merriam-Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary (11th ed. 2003)..... 17

Roberta S. Karmel, *Reconciling Federal and State Interests in  
Securities Regulation in the United States and Europe*,  
28 BROOK. J. INT’L L. 495 (2003)..... 5

Robert N. Rapp and Fritz E. Berckmueller, *Testing the Limits of NSMIA  
Preemption: State Authority to Determine the Validity of Covered  
Securities and to Regulate Disclosure*, 63 BUS. LAW. 809 (May 2008)..... 7

The Federalist No. 45 (C. Rossiter ed. 1961) (J. Madison) ..... 2

UNIF. SECS. ACT of 2002..... 3
